## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 29, 1984

| IN THE MATTER OF:  |
|--|
| HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS:  BENZENE EQUIPMENT LEAKS (Fugitive ) R84-24  Emission Sources) 35 Ill. Adm. )  Code 231.200 and 231.320 )  |
| RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J. D. Dumelle):  |
| On June 6, 1984 the United States Environmental Protection Agency published notice (49 Fed. Reg. 23498) of the adoption of the following additions to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP):   |
| Subpart J - Equipment Leaks (Fugitive Emission Sources) of Benzene - 40 CFR Part 61, (35 Ill. Adm. Code 231.200).  |
| Subpart V - Equipment Leaks (Fugitive Emission Sources) - 40 CFR Part 61 (35 Ill. Adm. Code 231.320).  |
| Pursuant to Section 9.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, the Board is required to adopt amendments "in substance identical" to the federal national emission standards for hazardous air pollutants. The Board will do so through incorporation by reference of the federal amendments as peremptory rules. |
| ORDER  |
| The Board hereby adopts the following amendments to Title 35: Environmental Protection; Subtitle B: Air Pollution; Chapter I: Pollution Control Board; Subchapter e: Peremptory Rules; Part 231: Hazardous Air Pollutants.   |
| SUBPART J: EQUIPMENT LEAKS (Fugitive Emission Sources) OF BENZENE  |
| Section 231.200 Equipment Leaks (Fugitive Emission Sources) of Benzene   |
| The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 61, Subpart J as adopted at 49 Fed. Reg. 23498, June 6, 1984.   |
| (Source: Peremptory rule added at 8 Ill. Reg, effective  |

## 

Illinois Pollution Control Board